

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO**

STATE OF NEW MEXICO,
ex rel. HECTOR BALDERAS,
ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

BRISTOL-MYERS SQUIBB
COMPANY, SANOFI-AVENTIS
U.S. LLC, SANOFI US
SERVICES INC., formerly
known as SANOFI-AVENTIS
U.S. INC., SANOFI-
SYNTHELABO INC., and DOE
DEFENDANTS 1 TO 100,

Defendants-Petitioners.

Case No. S-1-SC-37430

**AMENDED BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

Nicole A. Saharsky
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
nsaharsky@mayerbrown.com

Benjamin Allison
BARDACKE ALLISON LLP
141 E. Palace Avenue, 2d Floor
Santa Fe, NM 87501
(505) 995-8000
ben@bardackeallison.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	4
Argument.....	7
I. Final Dismissal Of A <i>Qui Tam</i> Action Under The New Mexico MFCA Precludes The State From Relitigating The Same Or Related Claims In A New Action	7
A. All of the elements for claim preclusion are present here	8
B. The Court of Appeals’ reasons for declining to apply settled claim-preclusion law do not hold up	19
II. Failing To Apply Settled Res Judicata Principles Would Harm Litigants And The Judicial System	27
A. Federal and state <i>qui tam</i> actions impose significant costs on litigants and on the judicial system	27
B. The Court of Appeals’ decision, if allowed to stand, would impose unjustified costs and upset the finality of judgments	30
Conclusion	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Angel v. Bullington</i> , 330 U.S. 183 (1947).....	10, 11, 23
<i>Baldwin v. Traveling Men’s Ass’n</i> , 283 U.S. 522 (1931).....	33
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	11
<i>Chavez v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 1998-NMCA-004, 124 N.M. 479, 952 P.2d 474	17, 19
<i>City of Eudora v. Rural Water Dist. No. 4, Douglas Cty.</i> , 875 F.3d 1030 (10th Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Federated Dep’t Stores, Inc. v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Graham Cty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010).....	30
<i>Kirby v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 2010-NMSC-014, 148 N.M. 106, 231 P.3d 87.....	9
<i>MACTEC, Inc. v. Gorelick</i> , 427 F.3d 821 (10th Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moffat v. Branch</i> , 2005-NMCA-103, 138 N.M. 224, 118 P.3d 732	8
<i>Mondou v. N.Y., N.H. & Hartford R.R.</i> , 223 U.S. 1 (1912).....	23
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Pelt v. Utah</i> , 539 F.3d 1271 (10th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Richards v. Jefferson Cty.</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996).....	13
<i>Semtek Int’l v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 531 U.S. 497 (2001).....	11
<i>State ex rel. Balderas v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 2019-NMCA-016, 436 P.3d 724	<i>passim</i>
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	8
<i>United States ex rel. Bogart v. King Pharm.</i> , 414 F. Supp. 2d 540 (E.D. Pa. 2006).....	28
<i>United States ex rel. Dickson v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 332 F. Supp. 3d 927 (D.N.J. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of N.Y.</i> , 556 U.S. 928 (2009).....	16
<i>United States ex rel. King v. Solvay S.A.</i> , 823 F. Supp. 2d 472 (S.D. Tex. 2011)	28
<i>United States v. Mackby</i> , 261 F.3d 821 (9th Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016).....	12
<i>Wallis v. Smith</i> , 2001-NMCA-017, 130 N.M. 214, 22 P.3d 682	10
<i>Williams v. Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc.</i> , 417 F.3d 450 (5th Cir. 2005).....	25, 26
<i>Yapp v. Excel Corp.</i> , 186 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 1999).....	9

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

31 U.S.C. §§ 3729-3733 (2018) *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)..... 25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 11, 12, 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(b)..... 23

New Mexico Fraud Against Taxpayers Act, NMSA 1978,
§§ 44-9-1 to -14 (2007, as amended through 2015) 18

New Mexico Medicaid False Claims Act, NMSA 1978, §§ 27-
14-1 to -15 (2004) *passim*

New Mexico Medicaid Fraud Act, NMSA 1978, §§ 30-44-1 to
-8 (1989, as amended through 2004) 18

New Mexico Unfair Practices Act, NMSA 1978, §§ 57-12-1 to
-26 (1967, as amended through 2009) 18

Rule 12-320(C) NMRA..... 1

Other Authorities

John T. Bentivoglio et al., *False Claims Act Investigations:
Time for a New Approach?*, 3 Fin. Fraud L. Rep. 801
(2011)..... 29

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) 13

3 William Blackstone, *Commentaries* 17

Christina O. Broderick, *Qui Tam Provisions and the Public
Interest: An Empirical Analysis*, 107 Colum. L. Rev. 949
(2007)..... 30

Todd J. Canni, *Who’s Making False Claims, the Qui Tam
Plaintiff or the Government Contractor? A Proposal to
Amend the FCA to Require That All Qui Tam Plaintiffs
Possess Direct Knowledge*, 37 Pub. Cont. L.J. 1 (2007)..... 29

DOJ, <i>Fraud Statistics Overview: October 1, 1986— September 30, 2018</i> (2018).....	27, 29
Restatement (Second) of Judgments (1982)	10, 13, 17
Michael Rich, <i>Prosecutorial Indiscretion: Encouraging the Department of Justice to Rein In Out-of-Control Qui Tam Litigation Under the Civil False Claims Act</i> , 76 U. Cin. L. Rev. 1233 (2008).....	29, 31
U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform, <i>The Great Myths of State False Claims Acts: Alternatives to State Qui Tam Statutes</i> (Oct. 2013)	28
